
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 10th February, 2014 at 5.00 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 30 January 2014 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day / Moira Fraser on (01635) 
519459 / (01635) 51904 
e-mail: aday@westberks.gov.uk / mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 10 February 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 

Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Gwen Mason and Tony Vickers 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 25 November 2013. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Interim Internal Audit Report 2013/14 (GA2815) 9 - 20 
 Purpose: To provide an update of the results of internal audit work for the 

first half of 13-14. 
 

 

5.   Amendments to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2770) 21 - 92 
 Purpose: To review and amend sections of the Scheme of Delegation in 

light of legislative changes. 
 

 

6.   Changes to the Constitution - Part 13 Codes and Protocols (C2771) 93 - 138 
 Purpose: To review and amend sections of Part 13 (Codes and 

Protocols) i.e. Appendices A (West Berkshire Code of Conduct for 
Planning), D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code of Conduct for Councillors), E 
(Procedure for Local Determination of Allegation) and G (West Berkshire 
Code of Conduct for Licensing) in light of legislative changes, policy 
changes and recent government guidance. 
 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 10 February 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Substitute) (In place of Sheila Ellison), Jeff Beck 
(Chairman), Paul Bryant, Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and 
Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: David Holling (Head of Legal Services) and Moira Fraser (Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Sheila Ellison 
 

PART I 

16. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2013 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

18. Amendments to the Constitution - Parts 4, 7 and 13 (C2728) 

David Holling introduced the report which set out some proposed changes to Part 4 
(Council Rules of Procedure), Part 7 (Regulatory and Other Committees Rules of 
Procedure) and Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) in light of recent legislative and policy 
changes and to accord with recently issued government guidance. 

Following an internal audit of the management of the Constitution in 2010 it was noted 
that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and Governance Group was to have 
ownership of the Council's Constitution.  The content of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance stated that there would be an annual review of the operation of the 
Constitution. A timetable had therefore been established for the Finance and Governance 
Group to review individual sections of the Constitution and a number of Officers had been 
involved in revising specific parts of the Constitution.  This report proposed amendments 
to Parts 4 (Council Rules of Procedure), 7 (Regulatory and Other Committees Rules of 
Procedure) and 13 (Codes and Protocols) of the Constitution as set out within the report.  

The following key changes had been made to the various sections of the Constitution. 

Part 4 Council Rules of Procedure  

The Use of Electronic Devices (4.6.2) was aligned with the proposed Social Media 
Protocol which would also be discussed at the December 2013 Council meeting. 

Paragraph 4.13.7 (Amendments to Motions) was amended to take on board the request 
made by the Portfolio Holder for Finance about making information available on 
amendments proposed at the annual budget meeting. 

Appendix A was amended to take cognisance of the guidelines issued by Central 
Government on broadcasting meetings.  

 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

Part 7 Regulatory and Other Committees Rules of Procedure 

Information pertaining to the various meetings covered by this part of the Constitution 
had been standardised. 

The Use of Electronic Devices (7.2.5) had been aligned with the proposed Social Media 
Protocol which would also be discussed at the December 2013 Council meeting. 

Reference to authority to appoint Members to Outside Bodies had been removed as this 
function had been delegated to the Leader of the Council.  

Reference to Urgency Sub-Committee had been removed as this committee no longer 
formed part of the Council’s governance structure. 

Appendix A was amended to take cognisance of the guidelines issued by Central 
Government on broadcasting meetings.  

Part 13 Codes and Protocols 

This Part of the Constitution had been aligned to the revisions to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct which would also be discussed at the December 2013 Council meeting. 

The Officer’s Code of Conduct had been updated to align it with changes to a number of 
HR Policies and to provide additional clarity to this section of the Constitution. This 
section had also had the text changed in respect of gifts and hospitality to align it with 
current working practices. 

Appendix B (Protocol for Decision Making by Individual Executive Member) had been 
amended to align it with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Appendix C (Procedure Rules for Dealing with Representations) had been amended at 
the September 2013 meeting.  

Appendix H (Members Code of Conduct) would also be discussed at the December 2013 
meeting. 

Appendices D and E would be amended at the March 2014 Council meeting once they 
had been considered by the Standards Committee. 

Appendices A, G and J would be amended at the March 2014 Council meeting once they 
had been considered by the Governance and Audit Committee. 

Appendices F and I would be amended at the May 2014 Council meeting once they had 
been considered by the Governance and Audit Committee. 

The following additional changes set out in the table below were also requested at the 
meeting: 

Item/ Ref Page Amendment 

Item 4  - Amendments  
to the Constitution (Para 
4.6.2) 

21 Delete the words ‘seek the consent of’ and replace with ‘inform’ 
in the first paragraph. 

Item 4  - Amendments  
to the Constitution (Para 
4.6.2) 

21 Delete the words ‘The Chairman of the relevant meeting will 
have absolute discretion to prevent the use of devices if such 
use is deemed to be disrupting the meeting.’ In the second 
paragraph. 
This paragraph needs to be aligned to parag
[...]
 to decide to “opt out” of being recorded. This information will be relayed to 
the person wishing to record the meeting.’ 
 
Members agreed to recommend the report, subject to the inclusion of the agreed 
amendments, to Full Council for approval. 

RESOLVED that the amended report would be considered by Full Council on 12 
December 2013.  

19. Revised Code of Conduct for Members (including a Social Media 
Protocol) (C2737) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which asked Members to discuss 
and if appropriate agree any recommended changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct 
following the scheduled review by the Standards Committee and to consider the 
introduction of an associated Social Media Protocol for Members.  

David Holling introduced the changes required to the Members’ Code of Conduct. West 
Berkshire Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors had been adopted by Full Council at 
its meeting on 10th May 2012 and came into effect from 1st July 2012. The new 
processes had been in place for a year and, as suggested in the original report, the Code 
had been reviewed by a Task Group of the Standards Committee to reflect on its 
effectiveness. Following that review a number of changes were therefore set out in the 
document attached to the report.  

Blogging and social networking had become increasingly popular and was an effective 
method for Councillors to interact with their parishioners. However, it was not clear 
whether such activities were covered by the Code of Conduct and therefore a Social 
Media Protocol had been drafted to ensure that the use of online media was well 
received.  

The following changes to the existing Code of Conduct had been proposed by the 
Standards Committee Task Group: 

Page 5



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 25 NOVEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

• The scope of when the Code was applicable should be reviewed and if appropriate 
clarified; 

• Footnotes pertaining to the Bribery Act 2010 and the Local Authority Code 
[...]
nce and Governance Group is to 
have ownership of the Council's Constitution.  The content of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance says that there will be an annual review of the operation of 
the Constitution.   

1.2 A timetable has been established for the Finance and Governance Group to review 
individual sections of the Constitution and a number of Officers have been involved in 
revising specific parts of the Constitution. This report proposes amendments to Part 3 
of the Constitution, the Scheme of Delegation. 

1.3 In addition there is a constitutional requirement for the Leader of the Council to 
present to the Council a written record of delegations they have made for inclusion in 
Part 3 of the Constitution.   

1.4 The Scheme of Delegation summarises which part of the decision-making process 
(e.g. the Council, Executive, the Area Planning Committees, Licensing 
Committee/Sub-Committee, the Standards Committee and the Personnel Committee) 
is responsible for which function. This Scheme also sets out the extent to which the 
powers and duties of the Council are delegated to Officers. 

1.5 All Directors and Heads of Service have been asked to advise of any changes they 
require to the Scheme of Delegation to ensure that the Council's Constitution is as up 
to date as possible. The report proposes a small number of changes for the Council 
to consider. These are set out below.  

1.6 The following key changes have been made to the document by Officers: 

(1) Head of Highways and Transport 

(a) Paragraph 3.12.2, fifth bullet point – insert the words ‘including de-
minimus arrangements; 

(b) Paragraph 3.12.3, last bullet point – insert the words ‘and current 
guidance’; 

(c) Amend the text in 3.12.7 pertaining to the Land Drainage Act 1991; 

(d) Amend the text in 3.12.13 in relation to the Flood and water 
management Act 2010. 

(e) Insert text in new paragraph 3.12.10 in relation to the Goods Vehicles 
(Licensing Operators) Act 1985. 

(2) Head of Culture and Environmental Protection 

(a) Removal of reference to legislation that was no longer relevant  or that 
had been superseded. 

(3) Head of Strategic Support 

Page 23



 

 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit  10 February 2014 

(a) Insertion of a paragraph at 3.9.5 delegating authority to the Head of 
Service to deal with Assets of Community Value. 

(4) Head of Legal Services 

(a) Insertion of a paragraph under the heading miscellaneous (3.13.4) 
which will allow the Monitoring Officer to make minor amendments and 
corrections to the Constitution; 

(b) Insert a new paragraph3.13.12 (Localism Act 2011) to align the 
procedures for dealing with complaints made under the Standards 
regime with the Scheme of Delegation. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 It is proposed that the revised Scheme of Delegation be approved. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The report is a required update to take cognisance of legislative changes. 

Appendices 

 
Appendix A – Part 3 of the Constitution (Scheme of Delegation) 
 
Consultees 

 

Local Stakeholders: Not consulted 

Officers Consulted: All Heads of Service and Corporate Directors 

Trade Union: Not consulted 

 

Page 24



West Berkshire Council Constitution

Part 3

Scheme of Delegation 

Document Control 

Document Ref: WB/P&C/MF/2008-11 Date Created: May 2007 

Version: 10.1 Date Modified: September 2013 

Revision due 

Author: Moira Fraser – Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

Owning Service Strategic Support 

Change History 

Version Date Description Change ID

2 June 2008 
Updated to incorporate new legislation and to apply the 
scheme to officers in two services 

2.1 Dec 2008 Paragraph 3.15.1 

3 Dec 2010 
Entire document revised to align functions following Senior 
Management Review and to make amendments in line with 
changes to legislation 

4 October 2011 Entire document revised 

5 March 2012 

Entire document revised
[...]
ion and providing advice to CCGs to reduce 
health inequalities; 

(c) advising Clinical Commissioning Groups on priorities based on 
appropriate data; and 

(d) procuring services and advising on the cost effectiveness of 
interventions. 

Page 92



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 10 February 2014 

Title of Report: 
Changes to the Constitution – Part 13 
Codes and Protocols 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Council 

Date of Meeting: 4 March 2014 

Forward Plan Ref: C2771 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To review and amend sections of Part 13 (Codes and 
Protocols) i.e. Appendices A (West Berkshire Code of 
Conduct for Planning), D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code 
of Conduct for Councillors), E (Procedure for Local 
Determination of Allegation) and G (West Berkshire 
Code of Conduct for Licensing) in light of legislative 
changes, policy changes and recent government 
guidance. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

1. To agree the amendments and any additional 
changes required prior to the report being 
discussed at Full Council. 

 
2. To agree that the changes will come into effect on 

the 05 March 2014. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To ensure that the Council has adjusted the scheme in light 
of legislative and policy changes. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

Not to agree the changes 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

None 

 

The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy principles: 

 CSP7 - Empowering people and communities 
 CSP9 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
principles by: 
Ensuring that the Constitution is up to date 
 
 

Member Details 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Jeff Beck 

E-mail Address: jbeck@westberks.gov.uk 

Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

Councillor Beck emailed 20.01.14 

 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 93



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 10 February 2014 

 

Contact Officer Details 

Name: David 
[...]

December 2013 Council meeting.  

1.2 It is therefore now necessary to re-write Appendix E (Procedure for Local 
Determination of Allegations) to reflect the revised governance arrangements and 
procedures for dealing with complaints made against district, town and parish 
councillors.  

1.3 Following an internal audit of the management of the Constitution in 2010 it was 
noted that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and Governance Group is to 
have ownership of the Council's Constitution.  The content of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance says that there will be an annual review of the operation of 
the Constitution.   

1.4 A timetable has been established for the Finance and Governance Group to review 
individual sections of the Constitution and a number of Officers have been involved in 
revising specific parts of the Constitution.  This report proposes amendments to 
sections of Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) namely: Appendices A (West Berkshire 
Code of Conduct for Planning), D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code of Conduct for 
Councillors), E (Procedure for Local Determination of Allegations) and G (West 
Berkshire Code of Conduct for Licensing) in light of legislative changes, policy 
changes and recent government guidance.  

1.5 The existing protocol for planning (Appendix A) and the protocol for dealing with gifts 
and hospitality by Members (Appendix D) have had to be substantially re-written and 
therefore the tracked changes have not been shown. 

1.6 Appendices D and E were considered by the Standards Committee on the 13 
January 2014 and they proposed a few minor amendments to Appendix D. The 
Standards Committee recommended approval of the two Appendices.  

2. Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix A (West Berkshire Code of Conduct for 
Planning) 

2.1 The following key changes have been made to the document by Officers: 

(a) To align this Part of the Constitution with the revisions to the Members 
Code of Conduct (Appendix H to part 13 of the Constitution) and the 
Officers’ Code of Conduct as set out in Part 13 of the Constitution. 

(b) To amend the Code in light of the Localism Act 2011 and the 
document issued by the Local Government Association entitled 
“Probity in Planning”. Two particular areas of the Localism Act are 
relevant to this Code. Firstly, with regard to pre-determination the Act 
makes it clear that it is proper for Councillors to play an active part in 

Page 95



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 10 February 2014 

local discussions and that they should not be liable to legal challenge 
as a result, provided they maintain an open mind. Secondly, and 
related to pre-determination, the act introduces a new requirement for 
developers to consult local communities before submitting planning 
applications for certain developments. This gives Councillors and local 
residents a chance to comment when there is still genuine scope to 
make changes to proposals at both pre-application and post 
submission stage. 

3. Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code of 
Conduct for Councillors) 

3.1 The following key changes have been made to the document by Officers: 

(a) The document has been substantially re-written with a view to making it 
easier to read and to ensure it accords with the revised requirements for 
declaring interests, gits and hospitality set out in the Localism Act 2011. 

(b) A number of discussions have taken place on the threshold for declaring 
gifts and hospitality. The Standards Committee have recommended 
retention of the current £25.00 limit on the basis that Councillors are 
familiar with this limit.  

(c) The amended protocol takes into consideration changes required 
following the enactment of the Bribery Act 2010 which came into force on 
the 01 July 2011 which creates offences of ‘bribing another person’ or 
‘being bribed’. 

(d) The revised protocol also gives examples of when it might be appropriate 
to accept gifts and hospitality. 

3.2 The Standards Committee requested that the following additional amendments be 
made to the document: 

(a) In relation to Rule 1 that required Councillors to seek authorisation from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to accepting any gifts and hospitality be 
amended so that it only applied to hospitality.  

(b) the second bullet point under the heading ‘gifts which are more likely to 
be considered acceptable’ be extended to include ‘training’ and ‘working 
meetings’ 

(c) a reference to gifts or hospitality received by Councillor’s spouses/ 
partners be included in the introduction. 

4. Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix E (Procedure for Local Determination 
of Allegations) 

4.1 The appendix had been re-written to take into account the revised arrangements 
pertaining to the Standards Regime adopted at the 01 July 2012 and reviewed at the 
December 2013 meeting. 

4.2 It was noted that the number of complaints received by the Standards Committee 
remained relatively low and to date no hearings had taken place under the new 

Page 96



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit 10 February 2014 

system. It might therefore be necessary to reconsider the latter stages of the 
procedure in light of any operational difficulties experienced once a hearing had 
taken place. 

5. Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix G (West Berkshire Code of Conduct for 
Licensing) 

5.1 The following key changes have been made to the document by Officers: 

(a) The document has been amended with a view to making it easier to 
read. 

(b) The document has been amended to reflect the changes that have 
recently been made to the Code of Conduct for Councillors, the Code of 
Conduct for Officers and changes to the protocol associated with gifts 
and hospitality. 

(c) The Localism Act 2011 amended requirements in relation to interests that 
have to be declared and this has been reflected in the document. 

References to the Standards Board and the old natio
[...]
y with the 
need to maintain an ethic of impartial decision making and compliance with 
the planning process and adopted policies. A transparent open process is 
therefore essential. 

1.4 The role of Officers within the planning process is also vital and is covered in 
this protocol. 

1.5 If Councillors need any guidance on any matter under this Code, they should 
seek it from the Monitoring Officer but it is the Councillor’s responsibility to 
comply with the Code. 

2. Relevant Legislation 

2.1 The conduct of both Officers and Councillors in Local Government needs to 
be of the highest standing. The Nolan Committee’s Third Report investigated 
standards in public life, and was followed by the Local Government Act 2000 
which introduced a structure by which local authorities were to promote high 
standards of conduct, through a National Code of Conduct for Councillors. In 
2013 the Local Government Association provided updated guidance on 
“Probity in Planning” and the Localism Act 2011 has created a new Standards 
regime with a more local focus.  
 

2.2 This Code has been adapted from national guidelines on probity to take 
account of the local situation. Two particular areas of the Localism Act are 
relevant to this Code. Firstly, with regard to pre-determination the Act makes it 
clear that it is proper for Councillors to play an active part in local discussions 
and that they should not be liable to legal challenge as a result, provided they 
maintain an open mind.  
 

Page 99



2.3 Secondly, and related to pre-determination, the act introduces a new 
requirement for developers to consult local communities before submitting 
planning applications for certain developments. This gives Councillors and 
local residents a chance to comment when there is still genuine scope to 
make changes to proposals at both pre-application and post submission 
stage. 
 

2.4 This Code of Conduct forms part of the Council's Constitution. This Code is 
available to the public

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 
Gwen Mason (Substitute) (In place of Julian Swift-Hook), Geoff Mayes and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) and 
Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Julian Swift-Hook 
 

PART I 

20. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2013 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the names of Councillors Geoff 
Mayes and Julian Swift-Hook not being written in italics in the attendance list. 

21. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

22. Interim Internal Audit Report 2013/14 (GA2815) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which set out the results of the work 
of the Internal Audit Team over the first half of the 2013/14 financial year. 

Julie Gilhespey in introducing the report explained that although the Council was only 
required to produce an annual report this interim report was produced to address any 
emerging issues within the year. 

Members were informed that no fundamental weaknesses were identified in the Council’s 
internal control framework through the work carried out by Internal Audit. No ‘weak’ 
opinions had been issued during the first six months of the year. Julie Gilhespey also 
explained that the delivery of the audit plan was on track for the current year and she was 
pleased to note that the team was fully staffed at present. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

23. Amendments to the Constitution - Scheme of Delegation (C2770) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which set out the annual review of 
Part 3 (Scheme of Delegation) of the Council’s Constitution. Andy Day in introducing the 
report noted that there were relatively few changes to the Scheme of Delegation (SoD) 
which had been circulated to all Heads of Service and had also been considered by the 
Finance and Governance Group. 

The Chairman noted that Members were required to review the Scheme of Delegation on 
an annual basis and he thanked Officers for the work that they had put into producing the 
document. 

A number of minor typographical errors had been corrected. In addition the following key 
changes were being proposed: 

Head of Highways and Transport 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

� Paragraph 3.12.2, fifth bullet point – insert the words ‘including de-minimus 
arrangements; 

� Paragraph 3.12.3, last bullet point – insert the words ‘and current guidance’; 

� Amend the text in 3.12.7 pertaining to the Land Drainage Act 1991; 

� Amend the text in 3.12.13 in relation to the Flood and water management Act 
2010. 

� Insert text in new paragraph 3.12.10 in relation to the Goods Vehicles (Licensing 
Operators) Act 1985. 

 

Head of Culture and Environmental Protection 

� Removal of reference to legislation that was no longer relevant  or that had been 
superseded. 

 

Head of Strategic Support 

• Insertion of a paragraph at 3.9.5 delegating authority to the Head of Service to 
deal with Assets of Community Value. 

 

Head of Legal Services 

• Insertion of a paragraph under the heading miscellaneous (3.13.4) which will allow 
the Monitoring Officer to make minor amendments and corrections to the 
Constitution; 

• Insert a new paragraph 3.13.12 (Localism Act 2011) to align the procedures for 
dealing with complaints made under the Standards regime with the Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 

Head of Human Resources 

• Amend the final bullet point of paragraph 3.3.3 to take into account the 
requirements of the Education Act 2002. 

 
Members agreed the proposed changes and requested that the following additional 
changes made at the meeting be included: 
 

Item/ Ref Page Amendment 

Paragraph 
3.12.7  

68 Remove ‘extra’ bullet point 

Paragraph 
3.12.10 

69 Head of Service should be written with a 
capital ‘H’ (twice) and Legal should be written 
with a capital ‘L’ 

Paragraph 
3.13.12 

73 Capital ‘L’ in the word Localism, Capital ‘C’ in 
Councillor and Capital ‘D’, ‘C’ and ‘T’ in 
District, Town and Council 

Paragraph 
3.14.5 & 

77 & 80 Reference to be made to the Fire ‘Service’ 
and not ‘Brigade’ and ‘Authority’. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

3.14.12 

Paragraph 
3.17.6 

92 The paragraph should be headed ‘Weight 
Measurement and Children’s Sexual Health’ 

Paragraph 
3.17.9 

92 The word ‘children’s’ to be written with a lower 
case ‘c’ 

 
RESOLVED that the amended report would be considered by Full Council on 04 
March 2014. 

24. Changes to the Constitution - Part 13 Codes and Protocols (C2771) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which set out proposed 
amendments to sections of Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) i.e. Appendices A (West 
Berkshire Code of Conduct for Planning), D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code of Conduct for 
Councillors), E (Procedure for Local Determination of Allegation) and G (West Berkshire 
Code of Conduct for Licensing) in light of legislative changes, policy changes and 
recently issued government guidance. 

Andy Day in introducing the report noted that West Berkshire Council’s revised Code of 
Conduct for Councillors was adopted by full Council at the December 2013 Council 
meeting. It was therefore now necessary to re-write Appendix E (Procedure for Local 
Determination of Allegations) to reflect the revised governance arrangements and 
procedures for dealing with complaints made against District, Town and Parish 
Councillors.  
 
It had also previously been agreed that an annual review of the Council’s Constitution 
would be undertaken. A timetable has been established for the Finance and Governance 
Group to review individual sections of the Constitution.  This report proposed 
amendments to sections of Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) namely: Appendices A (West 
Berkshire Code of Conduct for Planning), D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code of Conduct for 
Councillors), E (Procedure for Local Determination of Allegations) and G (West Berkshire 
Code of Conduct for Licensing) in light of legislative changes, policy changes and recent 
government guidance.  
 
The existing Protocol for Planning (Appendix A) and the Protocol for Dealing with Gifts 
and Hospitality by Councillors (Appendix D) had been substantially re-written and 
therefore the tracked changes were not been shown on the document. 
Appendices D and E had already been considered by the Standards Committee on the 
13 January 2014 and they proposed a few minor amendments to Appendix D. The 
Standards Committee had recommended approval of the two Appendices.  
 
The following key changes had been made to the documents by Officers: 
 
Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix A (West Berkshire Code of Conduct for 
Planning) 

• this Part of the Constitution had been aligned with the revisions to the Councillors 
Code of Conduct (Appendix H to Part 13 of the Constitution) and the Officers’ 
Code of Conduct as set out in Part 13 of the Constitution. 

• Amended the Code in light of the Localism Act 2011 and the document issued by 
the Local Government Association entitled “Probity in Planning”. Two particular 
areas of the Localism Act were relevant to this Code. Firstly, with regard to pre-
determination the Act made it clear that it was proper for Councillors to play an 
active part in local discussions and that they should not be liable to legal 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

challenge as a result, provided they maintained an open mind. Secondly, and 
related to pre-determination, the act introduced a new requirement for developers 
to consult local communities before submitting planning applications for certain 
developments. This gave Councillors and local residents a chance to comment 
when there was still genuine scope to make changes to proposals at both pre-
application and post submission stage. 

 
Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix D (Gifts and Hospitality: A Code of Conduct for 
Councillors) 

• The document had been substantially re-written with a view to making it easier to 
read and to ensure it accorded with the revised requirements for declaring 
interests, gifts and hospitality as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 

• A number of discussions had taken place on the threshold for declaring gifts and 
hospitality. The Standards Committee had recommended retention of the current 
£25.00 limit on the basis that Councillors were familiar with this limit.  

• The amended protocol took into consideration changes required following the 
enactment of the Bribery Act 2010 which came into force on the 01 July 2011 
which created offences of ‘bribing another person’ or ‘being bribed’. 

• The revised protocol also gave examples of when it might be appropriate to accept 
gifts and hospitality. 

 
Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix E (Procedure for Local Determination of 
Allegations)  

• The appendix had been re-written to take into account the revised arrangements 
pertaining to the Standards Regime adopted at the 01 July 2012 Council meeting 
and reviewed at the December 2013 meeting. 

 
Part 13 Codes and Protocol – Appendix G (West Berkshire Code of Conduct for 
Licensing) 

• The document had been amended with a view to making it easier to read. 

• The document had been amended to reflect the changes that had recently been 
made to the Code of Conduct for Councillors, the Code of Conduct for Officers 
and changes to the protocol associated with gifts and hospitality. 

• The Localism Act 2011 amended requirements in relation to interests that had to 
be declared and this had been reflected in the document. 

• References to the Standards Board and the old national Code of Conduct had 
been changed to reflect the current Standards regime. 

 
The following additional changes set out in the table below were also requested at the 
meeting: 
 

Item/ Ref Page Amendment 

Item Appendix 

A - Paragraph 

107 This paragraph did not reflect current practice 

and should be amended to read ‘A site visit is 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 10 FEBRUARY 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

15.3 used to assess the impact of the proposed 

development on any locality.’ 

Item Appendix 

A - Paragraph 

16.2 

107 Replace the word ‘may’ with ‘must’ in the first 

line. 

Item Appendix 

D  

111 Last paragraph remove the reference to the 

form 

Item Appendix 

D  - Gifts which 

are most likely to 

be considered as 

acceptable 

115 Sentence to start with a capital ‘M’ 

Item Appendix 

E – Paragraph  

1.2  

119 Remove the word ‘the’ before the 01 July 

2012 

Item Appendix 

E – Paragraph  

5.3 

123 Insert the word ‘member’ after ‘subject’ in the 

first line 

Item Appendix 

E – Paragraph  

6.2 

123 Insert the word ‘the’ before Director of Public 

Prosecutions in the first line.  

Item Appendix 

E – Paragraph  

8.8 

125 Penultimate line replace the word ‘complaint’ 

with ‘complainant’ 

Item Appendix 

E – Paragraph  

11.3 (v) 

130 Insert a bracket after the word appropriate. 

Item Appendix 

G paragraph 

4.3 

132/133  Delete the last it paragraph on page 132 as it 

has been repeated 

Item Appendix 

G Paragraph 6 

133 Should be headed ‘Interests’ 

Item Appendix 

G Paragraph 

13.3 

136 Should refer to Licensing Policies 

 
RESOLVED that the amended report would be considered by Full Council on 04 
March 2014. 
 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.15 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


